

Nos. 11-1052, 11-1126, 11-1311, & 11-1335

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FRESH & EASY NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

MEGHAN B. PHILLIPS
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-3834

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FRESH & EASY NEIGHBORHOOD
MARKET, INC.

Petitioner/Cross Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION

Intervenor

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Nos. 11-1052, 11-1126,
11-1311, and 11-1335

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the issues presented	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	6
I. Statement of the facts.....	6
A. Background: the Company maintains a no-distribution rule in its employee handbook and on its intranet site	6
B. The Union begins an organizing drive in the Las Vegas stores; store manager Barbara Shaw approaches employee Michelle Sumner at Sumner’s work station while employee Everhart is present and requests that they write a letter about the Union’s Home Visits	7
The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	9
Standard of Review	11
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	15
I. Substantial evidence support’s the Board’s finding that the Company violated section 8(a)(1) of the Act by maintaining a facially unlawful no-distribution rule in its employee handbook and on its intranet site.....	15
A. An employer’s work rule is unlawful if it restricts, without justification, employee activities protected by Section 7 of the Act.....	15

Headings	Page(s)
B. The Company’s rule was unlawful because it explicitly restricted employees’ Section 7 right to distribute literature during nonworking time on Company premises.....	17
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by interrogating two employees.....	23
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by coercively interrogating employees about union activities.....	23
B. The Company unlawfully interrogated employees Everhart and Sumner.....	24
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated section 8(a)(1) of the Act by creating the impression of surveillance	32
A. Applicable Principles	32
B. The Company unlawfully created the impression of surveillance.....	32
IV. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in ordering the company to post a remedial notice at each of its Las Vegas area stores (Appendix A) and to post a remedial notice addressing the unlawfully maintained non-distribution policy on a corporatewide basis in all its other stores (Appendix B)	34
A. The Board has broad authority to tailor its remedies to the violations found.....	34
B. The Board Acted within its broad remedial discretion in ordering separate posting notices to remedy the different violations.....	36
Conclusion.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acme Bus Corp.</i> , 320 NLRB 458 <i>enforced mem</i> (2d Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 104 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Alois Box Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Aroostook County Reg'l Ophthalmology Ctr.</i> , 81 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Beverly Cal. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 227 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2000)	35, 36, 38
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	35, 42
<i>BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 297 NLRB 611 (1990).....	19
* <i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964)	23, 25, 28
<i>Brockton Hospital v. NLRB</i> ,	11
294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases – Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Camaco Lorain Manufacturing Plant</i> , 356 NLRB No. 143 (April 29, 2011)	26
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 589 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Community Hospitals of Central Cal. v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Evergreen America Corp.</i> , 348 NLRB 178 (2006), enforced, 531 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Exxel/Atmos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 28 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	35
<i>Fiesta Hotel Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 1363 (2005).....	20
<i>First Student</i> , 341 NLRB 136 (2004).....	31
<i>Gold Coast Restaurant Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 995 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973)	27
<i>Grondorf, Field, Black & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 107 F.3d 882 (D.C. 1997).....	22
* <i>Guardsmark, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16, 17, 20, 35, 38

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Highlands Hospital Corp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	11
<i>Ithaca Industries</i> , 275 NLRB 1121 (2004).....	31
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1967)	43
<i>J. Picini Flooring</i> , 356 NLRB No. 9 (2010).....	11
<i>Kinder-Care Learning Ctrs.</i> , 299 NLRB 1171 (1990).....	37
<i>K-Mart</i> , 330 NLRB 263 (1999).....	20
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1995), <i>enforced mem.</i> 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Local 204, U.F.C.W. v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11, 12, 39
* <i>Martin Luther Memorial Home</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004).....	16
<i>Miss. Transport, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 33 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 1994)	32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Mountaineer Steel, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 787 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> 8 Fed. Appx. 180 (4th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Multi-Ad Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 255 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Brookwood Furniture, Div. of U.S. Industrial</i> , 701 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Camco, Inc.</i> , 340 F.2d 803 (5th Cir. 1965).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Laredo Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>NLRB v. Rooney</i> , 677 F.2d 44 (9th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>NLRB v. S.E. Nichols, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Silver-Spur Casino</i> , 623 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>enforcing in relevant part</i> , 227 NLRB 414 (1976)	19
<i>North Hills Office Services, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1099 (2006).....	33
<i>Park N Fly</i> , 349 NLRB 132 (2007).....	33
<i>Parsippany Hotel Management Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>Passavant Mem'l Area Hospital</i> , 237 NLRB 138 (1978).....	21, 22
<i>Pennsylvania Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 1 NLRB 1 (1935).....	35
* <i>Perdue Farms, Inc., Cookin' Good Division v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	23, 24, 28
<i>Pioneer Hotel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 182 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Prime Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 266 F.3d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	40, 41
<i>Property Resources Corp., enforced</i> 863 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1988).	29
<i>Pur O Sil, Inc.</i> , 21 NLRB 333 (1974).....	27
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	18
<i>Restaurant Corp. of America v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	15
<i>River's Bend Health and Rehabilitation Serv.</i> , 350 NLRB 184 (2007).....	31
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984), <i>enforced sub nom. HERE v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985)	23, 24, 28
<i>Ryder Transport Services</i> , 341 NLRB 761 (2004), <i>enforced</i> 401 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2005)	30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Safeway, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 525 (2002).....	20
<i>Sam's Club v. NLRB</i> , 141 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Southwire Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 916 (1987).....	24, 30
<i>Sproule Construction Co.</i> , 350 NLRB 774 (2007).....	26
<i>SMI of Worchester</i> , 271 NLRB 1508 (1984).....	20
<i>Standard Motor Products</i> , 265 NLRB 482 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Stanford Hospital and Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Teamsters Local 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	12, 27
* <i>Technology Service Solutions</i> , 334 NLRB 116 (2001).....	38
<i>Teledesic LLC v. FCC</i> , 275 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Teletech Holdings, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 402 (2001).....	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisk

Cases	Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> ,	216 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Ultrasystems Western Constructors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,	18 F.3d 251 (4th Cir 1994)	36
<i>United Aircraft Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,	440 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1971)	43
<i>United Services Automobile Association v. NLRB</i> ,	387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15, 18
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. NLRB</i> ,	969 F.2d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	38
<i>United States Testing Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,	160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> ,	340 U.S. 474 (1951)	11
* <i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> ,	319 U.S. 533 (1943)	35, 37, 38
* <i>W&M Properties of Connecticut, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,	541 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	25, 39
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> ,	349 NLRB 1095 (2007)	19
<i>Waste Management of Arizona, Inc.</i> ,	345 NLRB 1339 (2005)	34
<i>Webco Industries v. NLRB</i> ,	217 F.3d 1306	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisk

Cases Cont'd

Page(s)

* *Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB*,
 456 U.S. 645 (1982)39

STATUTES

Statutes: (pages)

National Labor relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

* Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 25, 36

* Section 8(a)(1) 29 U.S.C. § 158(a) (1) 4, 5, 9, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24

Section 8(a)(5) 29 U.S.C. § 158(a) (5)22

Section 10 (a) 29 U.S.C. §§ 151, 160 (a).....2

* Section 10(c) of the Act, 29 U.S.C. § 160 (c)14, 34, 35, 41

* Section 10(e) of the Act, 29 U.S.C. § 160 (e).....3,11, 14, 39

Section 10(f) of the Act, 29 U.S.C. § 160 (f).....3
